

October 10, 2024

To the Honorable Members of the Transportation and Infrastructure Committee of the Dallas City Council:

The Dallas Fort Worth International Airport Board is requesting that the Owner Cities of Dallas and Fort Worth approve revisions to the DFW Airport Code of Rules and Regulations.

Specifically, the owner cities approval would update the following information:

- The Airport's contract with the Trinity River Authority of Texas (TRA) allows the Board to discharge wastewater into TRA's Central Regional Wastewater System (CRWS) and requires the Board to enact an ordinance/regulations to implement and enforce applicable pretreatment requirements.
- In connection with TRA's most recent CRWS Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (TPDES) permit application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, substantial modifications to the pretreatment program were required to support compliance with 40CFR403 and 30TAC315, including updated local limits to control pollutants entering the sanitary sewer.
- This action will approve the attached amendment to Chapter 6 Wastewater, Pretreatment and Discharge Rules and Regulations of the Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations to implement the program modifications and comply with the TPDES permit.

This item was briefed and approved by the Dallas Fort Worth International Airport Board at the October 3, 2024 meeting. The DFW Airport Board of Directors recommends that the City Councils of Dallas and Fort Worth approve this item.

Should you have any questions on this item, please contact Paul Tomme at 972-973-5488.